HOBART GREATNESS IS GROWING

ORDINANCE 2024-07

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE SECTIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF HOBART, BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 12 (PERMIT APPLICATION FEE STRUCTURE) OF CHAPTER 250 (REGULATION OF SPECIAL EVENTS)

Purpose: The purpose of this Ordinance is to bring the Special Events Ordinance (Chapter 250) into compliance with the annual fee schedule adopted by the Village Board.

The Village Board of the Village of Hobart, Brown County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> Section 12 (Permit Application Fee Structure) of Chapter 250 (Regulation of Special Events), of the Code of the Village of Hobart, is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

§ 250-12. Permit application fee structure.

A. Event classification. There are three classes of events: Class I, Class II, and Class III. Each class has its own characteristics. An event does not have to have all the characteristics listed to be in the classification. The Village reserves the right to make a final determination of an event's classification.

(1) Class I (Per the annual fee schedule adopted by the Village Board by resolution):

(a) Event will have a large number of participants and/or spectators of approximately 200 or more people.

(b) Event is open and may attract interest from the general population of the community and surrounding areas.

(c) Usually involves the closing of a street.

(d) May involve multiple events.

(2) Class II (Per the annual fee schedule adopted by the Village Board by resolution):

(a) Event is open to the public, but is only of interest to a certain segment of the community (i.e., runners, walkers, supporters of certain causes, bicyclists, etc.) and may involve approximately 50 to 200 people.

(b) Most athletic events (i.e., tournaments).

(c) May involve the closing of a street.

(3) Class III (Per the annual fee schedule adopted by the Village Board by resolution):

ORDINANCE 2024-07 - Page 1 of 2

(a) Event is closed to the public or will only appeal to the members of a particular group and their guests.

(b) Event may be of general interest and open to the public, but will only involve a small number of people of approximately 50 people.

(c) Does not include the closing of a street.

B. The permit application fee is for the application only, is nonrefundable and based upon staff time to adequately process the application, and does not substitute or remove charges/fees outlined in the rest of this chapter.

Section 2: Any Ordinance or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance shall be effective from and after its passage by the Village Board and publication as required by law.

Passed and approved this 21st day of May, 2024.

Richard Heidel, Village President

Attest:

(Seal)

Aaron Kramer, Village Administrator

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, being the duly appointed Clerk of the Board of the Village of Hobart, certifies that the aforementioned is a true and exact reproduction of the original ordinance or resolution adopted by the Village Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Certificate in my official capacity on May 22nd 2024.

Lisa Vanden Heuvel, Village Clerk